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[bookmark: _GoBack]ANNUAL STATEMENT OF:  
FISCAL YEAR ENDING:  December 31, 2018
GENERAL  INTERROGATORIES
1. During the most recent fiscal year covered by this statement has there been a change in the status of any of the following information submitted with the original application or subsequently approved or submitted information pursuant to paragraphs (3–9) and (11–14) of subdivision (c) of section 900.3 of Department of Health Regulation Part 900? If there has been a change to an item indicate “Yes” in the appropriate space, if there has not been a change indicate “No”. (For any changes, attach copies of appropriate documentation.)
a. Certificate of doing business:  ___________;
b. The CCRC contract:  ____________;
c. Any contracts for the provision of nursing facility services, home health care services or adult care facility services to the CCRC:  ___________;
d. All executed and proposed deeds, leases, and rental agreements or executed option contracts related to the CCRC’s real property interests:  ________;
e. Any agreements or contracts between the CCRC and licensed insurers requiring the insurer to assume, wholly or in part, the cost of medical or health related services to be provided to the residents of the CCRC:  _________;
f. The basic organizational documents and agreements including, as applicable: by‑laws, partnership agreements, articles of incorporation, articles of association or other membership agreements, or their substantial equivalents:  _______;
g. Any by‑laws, certificates of incorporation of a parent corporation or controlling person and any agreements with such an entity relating to the manner and mechanisms by which any such controlling person or parent corporation will exercise control:  ___________;
h. The ownership of the property interests in the CCRC:  __________;
i. The management contract, if any:  __________;
j. The initial disclosure statement:  __________.
2. Provide the full name, residence and business address of (attach additional sheets if necessary):
a. The managing agent, if any, whether an individual, trust, corporation, partnership or association:





b. Any person holding at least a 10 percent interest in the operations of the CCRC:





c. Any Director or Officer who owns at least 10 percent interest in any professional service, firm, association, trust, partnership, or corporation providing goods, leases or services with a real or anticipated value of $1,000 or more to the CCRC. The name and address of the professional service, firm, association, trust, partnership or corporation in which such interest is held. Describe such goods, leases, or services and the cost to the CCRC during the fiscal year covered by this statement:




d. The members of the owner’s/operator’s board of directors, with their affiliations, and date of term expiration.








e. The names of the current residents’ association board of directors or the name(s) of the designated representatives to the residents’ association.





3. Provide residents’ census as of the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement. Indicate what type of unit each CCRC resident or non-CCRC resident was residing in as of the end of the fiscal year by contract type.
	
	Type A
	Type B
	Type C
	(Non-CCRC

	
	Lifecare
	Modified
	Fee for Service
	Residents)

	
	Contracts
	Contracts
	Contracts
	Direct Admits

	ILU
	
	
	
	xxxx

	EHU/ACF - Permanent
	
	
	
	

	EHU/ACF - Temporary
	
	
	
	xxxx

	Nursing Facility - Permanent
	
	
	
	

	Nursing Facility - Temporary
	
	
	
	xxxx


4. Provide the schedule of monthly fees and entrance fees charged to CCRC residents during the fiscal year covered by this statement. Did the CCRC charge any monthly fee or entrance fee during the last fiscal year that was not specifically included in a fee schedule and/or discount program approved by DFS/DOH?
ANSWER:  ________. If “Yes”, give a detailed listing and explanation of all unapproved fees charged, including amount charged vs. approved amount, whether it was a discount to the entrance fee or the monthly fee, or both, basis for charging the fee, who approved the use of the unapproved fee, expected long-term financial impact to the CCRC, and whether such information/impact regarding the use of unapproved fee(s) was provided to the CCRC’s independent auditor and actuary, etc. If the discount involved monthly fees, provide details as to how many monthly fees were either waived or reduced, and if the discount to monthly fees was temporary (e.g., for a few months) or permanent.




5. Do the CCRC’s disclosure statements and residency agreements contain accurate and up-to-date rate / fee schedules?  Have the disclosure statements been updated during the fiscal year covered by this statement for new fees, new board members, any applicable projections, etc.?
ANSWERS:             /________.  If “No” to first question, explain:  If “Yes” to the second question indicate as of date of the change and what was updated:




6. Are there any commissions earned by officers, directors, shareholders and/or salaried employees of the provider with respect to the business transactions of the CCRC?
ANSWER: _____________. If “Yes”, give particulars:





7. Has the CCRC an established procedure for disclosure to its Board of Directors of any material interest or affiliation on the part of any of its officers, directors or responsible employees which is in conflict or is likely to conflict, with the official duties of such person?
ANSWER:      


8a.	Was money or other property loaned by the CCRC during the fiscal year covered by this statement to any officer, director or shareholder of the CCRC, or any other entity or person including sponsor, parent or affiliate of the CCRC?
ANSWER:  ________. If “Yes”, give a detailed explanation of each loan and indicate the loan amount outstanding as of the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement:





8b.	As of the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement is there any loan by the CCRC to any officer, director or shareholder of the CCRC, or any other entity or person including sponsor, parent or affiliate of the CCRC that is still outstanding that is not mentioned in the response to 8a above?
ANSWER:  ________. If “Yes”, give a detailed explanation of each loan and indicate the loan amount outstanding as of the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement:





9. Were all the stocks, bonds, and other securities owned as of the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement in the actual possession of the CCRC on the said date?
ANSWER: ____________. If “No”, give location:



10. Have any agreements been entered into to pledge stocks, bonds or other securities of the CCRC to secure financing for any purpose? __________. If so, is this disclosed in the notes to the annual statement?
ANSWER: ____________. If “No”, explain:



11. Has the CCRC entered into any loan agreement or otherwise borrowed any money during the fiscal year covered by this statement? This includes any money loaned to the CCRC by the sponsor, parent or any affiliate of the CCRC.
ANSWER: ____________. If “Yes”, give detailed explanation of each loan below (or as a separate attachment), indicate the loan amount outstanding as of the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement and the interest and principal payment schedule:



12a.	Is the purchase or sale of all investments, or are the trustee guidelines of the CCRC, passed upon by either the Board of Directors or a subordinate Committee?
ANSWER: _______. If “No”, state who has authority for determining:



12b.	Indicate the date the investment and policy guideline statement was last adopted or amended by the Board of Directors.  ANSWER:  	.
Was a copy of the most recent investment and policy guideline statement submitted to the Department of Financial Services?  ANSWER (include date of submission):  	
13. Has any person or firm any claim of any material nature against the CCRC which is not included in the statement of liabilities?
ANSWER: ________________. If “Yes”, give details:



14. Have any complaints been filed against the CCRC alleging fraudulent or misleading advertising or solicitation during the fiscal year covered by this statement or subsequent thereto?
ANSWER: __________________. If “Yes”, provide details:



15a.	Are officers and employees of the CCRC covered by a fidelity bond?
ANSWER: _____. If “Yes”, give name of surety company and face value of bond:


15b.	Does the CCRC carry Directors and Officers liability insurance coverage?
ANSWER: _____. If “Yes”, give name of insurance company and amount of coverage:


15c.	Does the CCRC carry Errors and Omissions insurance coverage?
ANSWER: _____. If “Yes”, give name of insurance company and amount of coverage:


16a.	Does the CCRC perform character and competency checks on any new director or officer?
ANSWER: ________. If “No”, please describe below the process for selecting a new officer/director:




16b.	Does the CCRC perform character and competency checks on any new employee who has a fiduciary role?
ANSWER: ________. If “No”, please describe below the process for selecting a new employee with a fiduciary role:




17. Has there been any action or operational change which could have a material impact upon the current or future financial condition of the reporting entity?
ANSWER: ________. If “Yes”, provide detailed description:




18. In which state(s) is the Certificate Holder presently authorized to conduct operations?


19. Date of the last financial examination by a regulatory agency (e.g., Department of Financial Services, Department of Health – this is not the date of the last CPA audit) for any CCRC operated by the certificate holder by:
a. New York State: ______________________.
b. Any other state: ______________________.
20. For each item indicate the appropriate name, address and phone number. If the response is different than reported in the previous statement indicate “Yes” in the space provided; if the response is the same as reported in the previous statement indicate “No” in the space provided.
a. Independent Certified Public Accountant – Changed? ANSWER: _____.




b.	Consulting Actuary (who prepares the periodic actuarial study to test if the community is in satisfactory actuarial balance) – Changed? ANSWER: ______.




c.	Escrow Agent – Changed? ANSWER: ______.




d. Financial institutions(s) where accounts are maintained – 
Changed? ANSWER: ______.




21. Provide the dates of the general resident meetings held during the fiscal year covered by this statement.


22. Provide the following data:	1	2
(Show percentages to one decimal place)	Current	Previous
	Year	Year
a. Number of Independent Living  Units 
in the facility at fiscal year-end: 		
b. Number of Enriched Housing/Adult Care 
Units in the facility at fiscal year-end: 		
c. Number of Nursing Care Units 
in the facility at fiscal year-end: 		
d. Average percentage of Independent Living
Units occupancy during the fiscal year: 	%	%
e. Average percentage of Enriched Housing/Adult
Care Units occupancy during the fiscal year: 	%	%
f. Average percentage of Nursing Care Units
occupancy during the fiscal year: 	%	%
g. Percentage of Independent Living Units
occupancy at fiscal year-end: 	%	%
h. Percentage of Enriched Housing/Adult Care
Units occupancy at fiscal year-end: 	%	%
i. Percentage of Nursing Care Units
occupancy at fiscal year-end: 	%	%
j. Number of Independent Living Units 
occupied at fiscal year-end: 		
23.	For each type of continuing care retirement contract offered for sale during the fiscal year covered by this statement, indicate the number of sales during that fiscal year for each such contract type (e.g., 90% Refundable Type A, Traditionally Refundable Type A, 50% Refundable Type B, etc.). Indicate the contract type and the number of sales for that contract type in the spaces below:






24.	Does any resident agreement or contract executed during the fiscal year covered by this statement limit increases to monthly fees?  ANSWER:  _____. If “Yes”, describe the limit in the space provided below:



25.	Enter the number of priority reservation deposits for independent living units on hand as of the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement:  ____________.
26.	During the last fiscal year did the CCRC experience an increase in the time to re-occupy a vacant independent living unit?
ANSWER: ________. If “Yes”, please briefly describe what the CCRC has been experiencing, and the corrective action management has taken, or will be taking, to remedy the situation.






27. Schedule D-Part 1: Is Section A-Line 5 and Section B-Line 7 each greater than or equal to zero?
ANSWER: ________. If “No”, indicate in the space below (or as a separate attachment) an explanation as to why the requirement(s) is not being met and management’s plan and timetable to meet the requirement(s).





28. As of the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement did the CCRC hold any account receivable from a government agency (such as CMS for Medicare or NYS for Medicaid) that was more than 365 days past due?
ANSWER: ______. If “Yes”, provide the amount of such receivable: $__________.
29. As of the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement did the CCRC hold any account receivable from a non‑government entity (such as a resident, direct admit, parent, affiliate, or commercial insurance company) that was more than 90 days past due (excluding loans to residents reported in # 30 below)? Is any of this amount in dispute?
ANSWER:        /______. If “Yes”, provide the amount of such receivable: $_______ and the amount in dispute: $                .
30. As of the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement did the CCRC have any loans outstanding to residents with continuing care retirement contracts?
ANSWER: ______. If “Yes”, provide the following information:
Period Loan Outstanding	Amount Outstanding
90 Days or Less	
91 Days to 180 Days	
181 Days to 365 Days	
More Than 365 Days	
31. As of the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement did the market value for common and preferred stocks combined exceed 5% of: [(the total assets of the CCRC) less (the outstanding principal amount of any bond, mortgage or long term loan)]?
ANSWER: __________. If “Yes”, show the calculation below:



32. As of the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement did the CCRC hold any fixed income publicly traded obligations that were not rated among the top four generic rating categories by either Standard and Poor’s or Moody’s rating services, or any fixed income obligations that are not publicly traded (other than non-negotiable certificates of deposit)?
ANSWER: ______. If “Yes”, provide the following information for each such security:
Name of Security	Rating/Not Traded	Maturity Date	Market Value
			
			
			
			
			
			
			
33. As of the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement did the CCRC hold any fixed income obligations that were issued by a foreign domiciled entity (including a US company domiciled in a foreign country, but excluding FDIC insured certificates of deposit issued by a US branch of a foreign bank)?
ANSWER: ______. If “Yes”, provide the following information for each such security:
Name of Security	Country of Domicile	Maturity Date	Market Value
			
			
			
			
			
			
			
34. As of the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement did the CCRC hold any prepaid expense asset where the prepayment period extended more than 3 years past the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement?
ANSWER: ______. If “Yes”, provide the following information for each such prepaid expense asset:
Description	Prepayment Period	Amount
		
		
		
		
		
35. Was any material structural damage or deficiency to the CCRC’s properties noted during the fiscal year covered by this statement or subsequent thereto?
ANSWER: ________. If “Yes”, describe the damage and the estimated cost for repairs/reconstruction. Also indicate the amount expected to be recovered from insurance, if any, and the name of the insurer.






36. As of the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement did the CCRC meet all covenants included in all loan agreements (such as a bond indenture, mortgage, or other financing agreement)?
ANSWER:  _______.  If “No”, for each covenant that was not met, describe in the space below (or as a separate attachment): the covenant, the actual and target value of the covenant, and management’s plan and timetable for meeting the covenant.







37. Did the CCRC issue quarterly and/or annual compliance certificates to the issuer of debt that the CCRC has outstanding?
ANSWER:  _______.  If “Yes”, submit executed copies of all compliance certificates issued for the period covered by this annual statement.  If “No”, explain:




38. In the space below enter the debt service coverage ratio for the fiscal year covered by this statement and the days cash on hand as of the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement. This applies even if there is no loan covenant requirement for such items.
Debt service coverage ratio:  
Days cash on hand:  
39. For residents who have terminated or modified the continuing care retirement contract by the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement, and for which the entrance fee refund payable, if any, has not been paid by the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement, indicate in the space provided below the amount of entrance fee refund that is payable by the month/year of the termination date or modification date. Combine the refund amounts for all residents with the same termination/modification date so there is only one entry per month/year combination. Example:  A resident terminated the contract May 2018 and the $100,000 entrance fee refund has not yet been paid by the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement. In the table below, May 2018 would be entered under the Month/Year column and $100,000 under the Refund Amount to be Paid column.
Termination/Modification Date	Refund Amount
Month/Year	to be Paid
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
Total of the Above	$
40. Does the CCRC have a letter of credit that will expire within 24 months of the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement?
ANSWER:  _______.  If “Yes”, please indicate in the space below how the termination of the letter of credit will affect the CCRC, and management’s plan for the termination:








41. Is any balloon loan payment due within the 24 months following the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement?
ANSWER:  _______.  If “Yes”, indicate below the amount of the balloon payment and management’s plan for refinancing the debt or repaying the debt with existing assets:








42. As of the end of the fiscal year covered by this statement did the CCRC have any interest rate swap agreements in effect?
ANSWER:  ________.
If “Yes”:
Indicate the name of the swap partner:  	.
Indicate the credit rating of the swap partner (SP/Moody):  	.
Is the swap partner fulfilling all the obligations of the agreement?
ANSWER:  ________.
If “No”, please explain and discuss the impact on the CCRC.
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